Resolutions adopted on the reports of the Fifth Committee 95

(Pakistan) *** Mr. Joseph Quao CLELAND (Ghana),**
Mr. Richard V. Hennes (United States of America),*
Mr. Angus J. MATHESON (Canada),** Mr. Santiago MEYER
PICON (Mexico),*** Mr. Takeshi Narto (Japan),* Mr. Hus-
sein NUR ELM1 (Somalia),** Mr. Stanislaw RACZEKOWSKI
(Poland),* Mr. Michel Rouck (France),*** Mr. Vasily S.
SAFRONCHUK (Union of Soviet Socialist Republics)***
Mr. David SILVEIRA DA MoTa (Brazil),** Mr. Wanc Wei-Tsai
(China) *** and Miss Kathleen WHALLEY (United Kingdom of
Great Britain and Northern Ireland) . **

* Term of office expires on 31 December 1973.
** Term of office expires on 31 December 1974.
**#* Term of office expires on 31 December 1975.

2941 (XXVII). Appointment to fill a vacaney in
the membership of the Board of Auditors

The General Assembly

Appoints the Auditor-General of Pakistan as a
member of the Board of Auditors for a three-year term
beginning on 1 July 1973.

2097th plenary meeting
4 December 1972

* *

As a result of the above appointment, the Board of Auditors
will be composed as follows: the Auditor-General of CANADA,*
the Auditor-General of CoLOMBIA** and the Auditor-General
of PAKISTAN.***

* Term of office expires on 30 June 1974.
x% Term of office expires on 30 June 1975.
*x* Term of office expires on 30 June 1976.

2942 (XXVII). Appointments to fill vacancies in
the membership of the United Nations Ad-
ministrative Tribunal

The General Assembly

Appoints the following persons as members of the
United Nations Administrative Tribunal for a three-
year term beginning on 1 January 1973:

Mr. Francisco Forteza,

Mr. Zenon Rossides.

2097th plenary meeting
4 December 1972

* *

As a result of the above appointments, the United Nations
Administrative Tribunal will be composed as follows: Mrs. Paul
BasTID (France),* Mr. Francisco FORTEZA (Uruguay),***
Mr. MUTUALE-TSHIKANTSHE (Zaire),* Mr. Francis T. P.
PLiMPTON (United States of America),** Mr. Zenon Ros-
smEs (Cyprus),*** Sir Roger Bentham STEVENS (United
Kingdom of Great Britain and Nerthern Ireland)** and Mr. R.
VENKATARAMAN (India) . *

* Term of office expires on 31 December 1973.
#* Term of office expires on 31 December 1974.
**% Term of office expires on 31 Dccember 1975.

2943 (XXVH). Appointment to fill a vacancy in
the membership of the United Nations
Staff Pension Committee

The General Assembly
Appoints the following person as a member of the
United Nations Staff Pension Committee for a one-
year term beginning on 1 January 1973:
Mr. Richard V. Henncs.
2097th plenary meeting
4 December 1972

*
* *

As a result of the above appointment, the members and
alternate members elected by the General Assembly to the
United Nations Staff Pension Commitiece, whose terms of
office expire on 31 December 1973, will be the following:

Members
Mr. Richard V. HENNEs (United States of America),
Mr. Guillermo J. McGouaGH (Argentina),

Miss Kathleen WHALLEY (United Kingdom of Great Britain
and Northern Ireland)

Alternate members
Mr. Harry L. Morris (Liberia),
Mr. Takeshi Natro (Japan),
Mr. Svenn REFSHAL (Norway).

2944 (XXVII). Report of the United Nations
Joint Staff Pension Board

The General Assembly,

Having considered the report of the United Nations
Joint Staff Pension Board to the General Assembly
and to the member organizations of the United Nations
Joint Staff Pension Fund for 1972,2 and the related
report of the Advisory Committee on Administrative
and Budgetary Questions,?

I

ADJUSTMENT OF BENEFITS IN RESPECT OF
COST-OF-LIVING CHANGES

Decides:

(a) To extend for a further period of three years
from 1 January 1973 the system of adjustments to
benefits in payment contained in General Assembly
resolution 2122 (XX) of 21 December 1965, as
gmended by resolution 2887 (XXVI) of 21 Decem-
er 1971;

(b) To apply the above system, with effect from
1 January 1973, to all benefits payable in periodic
form previously excluded therefrom, with the exception
of benefits derived from voluntary deposits in the
United Nations Joint Staff Pension Fund, provided
that, for the purpose of adjustments under this para-
graph, benefits shall be deemed to have commenced
in 1972;

(¢) To vary the system further, with effect from
1 January 1973, in such manner that benefits resulting
from separation during the first quarter of a calendar
year shall be adjusted by threec quarters of the rate
applicable to that year, benefits resulting from separa-

23 Official Records of the General Assembly, Twenty-seventh
Session, Supplement No. 9 (A/8709 and Corr.1).
21 A/8860.



96

General Assembly—Twenty-seventh Session

tion during the second quarter by one half of such
rate and benefits resulting from separation during the
third quarter by one quarter thereof;

(d) To apply, as a transitional measure during 1973,
1974 and 1975, the following additional adjustments
to periodic benefits in payment:

Additional annual
index adjustment

1973 1974 1975

Date of separation

Prior to 1973 . ... .. .. : 9 6 3
1 January-31 Deccmbcr 1973 - 6 3
1 January-31 December 1974 - - 3

provided that these additional adjustments shall be
limited to bemefits not exceeding $3,000 per year, and
to the first $3,000 of any higher annual benefit, and
that the total payment for any year shall not be less
than that applicable in the previous year;

1

ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

Approves expenses totalling $1,386,400 (net) for
1973 and supplementary expenses totalling $260,861
(net) for 1972 for the administration of the United
Nations Joint Staff Pension Fund, as estimated by the
United Nations Joint Staff Pension Board in its report
to the General Assembly for 1972;28

11T

Endorses the understanding contained in paragraph
20 and the suggestions contained in paragraphs 15
and 40 of the report of the Advisory Committee on
Administrative and Budgetary Questions.**

2097th plenary meeting
4 December 1972

25 Official Records of the General Assembly, Twenty-seventh

Session, Supplement No. 9 (A/8709 and Corr.1), annex IIL

2947 (XXVII). Supplementary estimates for the financial vear 1972

A

BUDGET APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 1972

The General Assembly
Resolves that for the financial year 1972:
1.

1971 shall be decreased by $US 4,474,210 as follows:

The amount of $US 213,124,410 appropriated by its resolution 2899 A (XXVI) of 22 December

Amount appro-

priated by Increase Revised
resolution or appro-
2899 A (XXVI)» (decrease) priation
Section (US dollars)
PART 1. Sessions of the General Assembly, the
councils, commissions and committees; special
meetings and conferences
1. Travel and other expenses of representatives and
members of commissions, committees and other
subsidiary bodies ... ... ... ... .. ... ... 1,449,900 (49,500) 1,400,400
2. Special meetings and conferences ... ........ 2,846,600 (23,600) 2,823,000
TOTAL, PART 1 4,296,500 (73,100) 4,223,400
PART II. Staff costs and related expenses
3. Salaries and wages .. . ... ... ... ... ... .. 95,676,160 (3,003,160) 92,673,000
4, Common staff costs . ...................... 21,857,100 (686,100) 21,171,000
5. Travel of staff .. ... .. ... . .. ... ... .. ... ... 2,656,100 166,100 2,822,200
6. Payments under annex I, paragraphs 2 and 5,
of the Staff Regulations; hospitality .. ....... 159,000 (10,000) 149,000
ToTAL, PART Il 120,348,360 (3,533,160) 116,815,200
Part III. Construction, alteration, improvement
and major maintenance of premises
7. Construction, alteration, improvement and major
maintenance of premises ...... .. ... .. ... 9,614,000 (44,600) 9,569,400
TotaL, PART III 9,614,000 (44,600) 9,569,400
ParT IV. Equipment, supplies and services
8. Permanent equipment ........ . ... .. .. . ... 1,413,300 (100,300) 1,313,000
9. Maintenance, operation and rental of premises .. 6,897,900 451,300 7,349,200



